
CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda – 03 June 2024

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CEO Performance Review 
Panel 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Monday, 3 June 2024 

at 3.00 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

 
© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



CEO Performance Review Panel 
Meeting Agenda, Monday, 3 June 2024 at 3.00 pm

CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda – 03 June 2024

 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor 

The Deputy Lord Mayor 
1 Council Members 
2 External Independent Member 

Quorum 3 

Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Council Members Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape  

Councillor Abrahimzadeh 

 

Independent Member G Fraser 

J Tate 

 
  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the CEO Performance Review Panel meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 
 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 
 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 4 
March 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 

View public 4 March 2024 Minutes here. 
 

 

 
4.   Items for Consideration and Determination 

 

 

 
 4.1   2023/24 Q3 KPI Progress Report 

 

3 - 11 

 
 4.2   INTERIM 2024/25 CEO Performance KPIs 

 

12 - 15 

 
5.   Closure 

 

 

 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=196&MId=857&Ver=4


CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda - Monday, 3 June 2024

 

Monday, 3 June 2024 
CEO Performance Review 
Panel 

2023/24 Q3 KPI Progress Report 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 

Program Contact:  
Chief Executive Officer 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Acting Chief 
Executive Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report provides an update of progress against the endorsed 2023/24 Key Performance Indicators for the Chief 
Executive Officer as at the end of March 2024. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives and notes the KPI progress report, Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the agenda for the meeting of 
the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 3 June 2024, outlining progress against the Chief Executive 
Officer’s endorsed 2023/24 Key Performance Indicators. 

 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1



 

CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda - Monday, 3 June 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

CEO Contract Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation 
Effective Leadership and Governance 

CEO contract 
The Key Result Areas (KRAs) outlined are contained in the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) 
Position Description and as an attachment to the former CEO’s employment agreement. 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) will be reviewed annually and periodically. Council may 
alter the KPIs at its discretion following reasonable consultation with the CEO. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

 

 

DISCUSSION 
1. At its meeting on 27 June 2023, Council endorsed the recommendations of the CEO Performance Review 

Panel of 14 June 2023 and resolved that Council: 

“1.  Approves that the Chief Executive Officers performance for 1 July 23 – 30 June 24 will be: 

1.1 Assessed against the achievement of KPIs aligned to the Key Result Areas outlined in the CEO 
Position Description and contained in Attachment A as amended and attached to the minutes to 
Item 3.1 of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 14 June 2023. 

1.2.  Informed by a 360-degree survey to be conducted by Hender Consulting.” 

2. At its meeting on 12 March 2024, Council endorsed the recommendation of the CEO Performance Review 
Panel of 4 March 2024 and resolved (in part) that Council: 

“3. Endorses that Council does not progress a 360-degree review of the Acting Chief Executive Officer at 
that time.” 

3. The approved Chief Executive Officer (CEO) Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2023/24 (Link 1) are 
aligned to the Key Result Areas (KRAs) in the CEO’s Position Description: 

3.1.  Leadership and Strategic Plan Delivery 

3.2.  Financial and Risk Management 

3.3. Operational and Project Delivery 

3.4.  Organisational Health (including Innovation and Service Improvement) 

3.5.  Stakeholder Management 

3.6.  Lord Mayor and Councillors. 

4. The CEO has cascaded the KPIs with supporting measures to the Portfolio Directors as the basis for a 
consistent organisational approach to performance review at the Executive level. The Acting CEO will 
assess the performance of the Executive group for the 2023/24 review period in accordance with the 
approved KPIs and where appropriate commence delivery against the adopted City of Adelaide 2024-2028 
Strategic Plan. 

5. In accordance with the approved process for the 2023/24 CEO Performance Review, the Acting CEO has 
prepared an update of progress as at 31 March 2024 provided as Attachment A. 

6. The progress report provides detail on the status of delivery against the approved CEO KPIs and 
significantly records the completion of the following KPIs:  

6.1. Develop the City of Adelaide 2024 – 2028 Strategic Plan – adopted by Council on 12 December 2023 
(Link 2).  

Page 4

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s15701/Attachment%20A%20for%20CEO%20Performance%20Review%20Panel%20Meeting%20Dates.pdf
https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/strategic-plan-web.pdf


 

CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda -
[...]
city as leader of, and official spokesperson for, 
the Council. 

  Providing timely information, advice and support to the 
Lord Mayor, Deputy Lord Mayor and Councillors. 

  Proposed Measures: 
  80% of decisions and CEO Undertakings closed out 

within 12 months. 
 

  Voice of Customer surveys achieves a rating of 3.5 
or higher. 
An Action Plan has been developed with a 
focus to improve response times through 
engagement workshops with key business units 
responsible for illegally parked vehicles, trees 
and bins. Introduction of new monitoring 
metrics/KPIs from April 2024. 
 

  Overall satisfaction with delivery of Council services 
>70%. 
Overall satisfaction with delivery of Council 
services >70% sources Baseline City User Profile 
(CUP Survey), resident and Business surveys. 
 

   
  94% of (Council) decisions closed within 12 months 

as at 31/3/24. 
 
  Customer Satisfaction  

o Nine-month average to 31/3/24 53% ⬆ 
  Customer Ease/Effort 

o Nine-month average to 31/3/24 60% ⬇ 
 
 
 
 
 

  As per the 2023 City User Profile Survey, 12 of 13 
services’ satisfaction scores exceeded 70%. 

 

 

P
age 11



CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda - Monday, 3 June 2024

 

Monday, 3 June 2024 
CEO Performance Review 
Panel 

INTERIM 2024/25 CEO Performance 
KPIs 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation Program Contact:  
Kathryn Goldy, Acting Manager 
Governance 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Acting Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report provides advice to the CEO Performance Review Panel on the draft Interim 2024/25 Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) against which the performance of the Chief Executive Officer will be measured.  The draft KPIs 
are aligned to the Key Result Areas relevant in the CEO Position Description. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves that the Chief Executive Officer’s performance for the 2024/25 financial year will be assessed 
against the achievement of Interim Key Performance Indicators aligned to the relevant Key Result Areas 
in the CEO Position Description and contained in Attachment A to Item 4.2 on the Agenda for the meeting 
of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 3 June 2024. 

 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4.2



 

CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda - Monday, 3 June 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

CEO Contract 

  Key Performance Indicators will be reviewed annually and periodically. 
  Council may alter the Key Performance Indicators at its discretion following reasonable 

consultation with the CEO. 
  The Performance Review Panel will determine the appropriate CEO performance 

review process against which the CEO's performance will be assessed, and the review 
will be completed within three months of the end of each financial year of the Term. 

  The CEO will be consulted in the development of key performance indicators which will 
be set by the Council by mutual agreement. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report. 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

 

 

DISCUSSION 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
1. The CEO Performance Review Panel (the Panel) needs to consider interim Key Performance Indicators 

(KPIs) for the 2024/25 Financial Year. 

2. It is recommended that the CEO’s Performance be assessed against the Key Result Areas (KRAs) in the 
CEO’s Position Description: 

2.1. Leadership and Strategic Plan Delivery 

2.2. Financial and Risk Management 

2.3. Operational and Project Delivery 

2.4. Organisational Health including Innovation and Service Improvement 

2.5. Stakeholder Management 

2.6. Lord Mayor and Councillors and  

2.7. Reflect the key actions for implementation of the City of Adelaide Strategic Plan 2024-2028 and the 
adopted 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget. 

Next Steps 
3. Following approval of the Interim 2024/25 KPIs by Council, the CEO will cascade the KPIs with supporting 

measures to t
[...]
1% 

o Overall satisfaction with delivery of Council services >70% 
o Overall satisfaction with delivery of Council services >70% sources Baseline City User Profile (CUP Survey), 

Resident and Business surveys 

 
Extraordinary items, subsequent Council decisions and/or directions may impact attainment of these KPIs

Page 15


	Agenda
	4.1 2023/24 Q3 KPI Progress Report
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment 1 for 2023/24 Q3 KPI Progress Report

	4.2 INTERIM 2024/25 CEO Performance KPIs
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment 1 for 2024/25 CEO Performance KPI
	CEO KRAs
	INTERIM CEO KPIs 2024/25







Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CEO PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW PANEL 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Monday, 3 June 2024 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 
 

 



CEO Performance Review Panel 
Meeting Minutes, Monday, 3 June 2024, at 3.04 pm

CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting – Minutes - Monday, 3 June 2024

 
 
 

Present:  
Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-

Smith 
 
Deputy Presiding Member Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape 
 
Council Member Councillor Abrahimzadeh 
 
Independent Members Gael Fraser 

Jeff Tate 
 
 
In attendance: 
Independent Advisor Andrew Reed, Hender Consulting 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 
 The Chair stated: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

  
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 
 Nil 

  
3 Confirmation of Minutes 
 Moved by the Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape, 

Seconded by Jeff Tate - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 4 March 2024, be taken as 
read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 

  
4 Items for Consideration and Determination 
 
4.1 2023/24 Q3 KPI Progress Report 

The Acting Chief Executive Officer was invited to join the meeting at 3.07 pm. 

The Presiding Member, with approval of a least two-thirds of members present, suspended meeting 
procedures pursuant to Regulation 20(1) of the Local Government Act (Procedures at Meetings) Regulations 
2013 at 3.08 pm to facilitate questions and answers to the Acting Chief Executive Officer on Item 4.1. 

Meeting procedures resumed at 3.28 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Abrahimzadeh, 
Seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape - 

 

 

 



CEO Performance Review Panel 
Meeting Minutes, Monday, 3 June 2024, at 3.04 pm

CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting – Minutes - Monday, 3 June 2024

THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives and notes the KPI progress report, Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the agenda for the meeting 
of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 3 June 2024, outlining progress against the Chief 
Executive Officer’s endorsed 2023/24 Key Performance Indicators. 

2. Notes the significant number of positive results contained in Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the agenda 
for the meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 3 June 2024. 

Carried 

 
 
4.2 INTERIM 2024/25 CEO Performance KPIs 

The Presiding Member, with approval of at least two-thirds of members present, suspended meeting 
procedures pursuant to Regulation 20(1) of the Local Government Act (Procedures at Meetings) Regulations 
2013 at 3.31 pm to facilitate informal discussion on Item 4.2. 

Meeting procedures resumed at 3.48 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by the Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Abrahimzadeh - 

THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves that the Chief Executive Officer’s performance for the 2024/25 financial year will be 
assessed against the achievement of Interim Key Performance Indicators aligned to the relevant Key 
Result Areas in the CEO Position Description and contained in Attachment A to Item 4.2 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 3 June 2024. 

2. Requests that the Administration conducts benchmarking research around appropriate measures for 
KPIs 9 and 10 contained in Attachment A to Item 4.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the CEO 
Performance Review Panel held on 3 June 2024, with a report due back to the CEO Performance 
Review Panel at its next meeting. 

Carried 

The Acting Chief Executive Officer left the Colonel Light Room at 3.48 pm. 

 
 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 3.49 pm 

 
 

 

 

The Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Chair 

CEO Performance Review Panel 


